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' Ms. Diane DeCamilla
MA&T Bank

4925 Main Streel
Amherst, NY 14226

 Re: Supplemental Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigatlon .
' - Vacant Commercial Property
2530 Hamburg Turnpike
Lackawanna, New York
LCS Project #04B193.22
NYSDEG Spill No. 04-75033

Dear Ms. DeCamiila;

At your request, Lender Consulting Services, inc. (LCS) performed a supplemental subsurface soil and
groundwater investigation at 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawanna, New York (See Figure 1), This
investigation was recommended based on the information summarized in LCS' Phase li Environmental
Site Assessmeni report dated April 28, 2004. Through that study, LCS identified volalile organic
compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) in on-site soils above applicable New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) guidance values. Thal impact was
noted proximate to the historic on-site underground storage tank (UST) field associated with a historic
gasoline station on-site as identified during LCS' Transactlon Screen Environmental Site Assessment
report dated February 18, 2004, . :

Due to the discovery of petroleum -impacted soils on-site, as required by law, the NYSDEC was notified
and spill humber 04-75033 was assigned to the site. Mr Michael Franks of the NYSDEC of the NYSDEC
was assigned to this spill. '

In a letter dated May 19, 2004, the NYSDEC requested further inveétigation to delineéate contaminated
soils and groundwater. Prior to the start of the investigation, LCS provided the anticipaled scope of work
: to the NYSDEC. Mr. Mlchael Franks subsequently approved of LCS' scope of work.

: The purpose of this study was to better determine the extent of praviously identified petroleum-impacted _
- soil on-site and to assess the shallow groundwater for impact. Soil samples were also collecied for
“stratigraphic characterization and field monitoring. Al soil and groundwater samples submitted to the
laboratory were analyzed for VOCs. Select soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for SVOCs as -
delermined by the NYSDEC.

The fol.lowing is a summary of the méthods and results of the inveétigation. o
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" The followrng is a sunmary of the methods and results of the supplemental investigation.

' Methods of Investigation

Soll Investlgatlon

A truck-mounted percussion and hydraullcelly drlven drive system was used to advance an apptoximate -
1.5-inch diameter, approximate 48 inch long macro-core sampler into the soil for each of the boreholes.
Boreholes BH9 through BH15 were completed on June 1, 2004; BH16 through BH22 were completed on
June 2, 2004. (See Figure 2). Soil samples were generally collected within each borehole continuously
from the ground surface until the target depth of approximately 16 feet below the ground surface (it. bgs)
was reached or equipment refusal was encountered. _

- LCS personnel examined each of the samples coliected for characterization of the surficial geology in the

area of the investigation. Where applicable, another new sampling device was inserted in the borehole

“and advanced to the next desired depth, refracted, and another sample retrieved. Any down-hole

equipment was decontaminaled with an Alconox and tap water wash and tap water rinse betwesn

- boreholes. -The cutling shoes weare decontaminaled in a similar manner belween collection of each
- sample. : S

The physical characteristics of alt soil sa‘mples were classified using the Unified Soil Classification System
{USCS) (Visual-Manual Method) and placed in separate sealable containers to allow any vapors to

. accumulate in the headspace. Afler several minutes, the container was opened slightly and total VOC

concentrations in air within the sample container were measured using a photoionization detector (PID).
(The PID Is designed to detect VOCs, such as those assoclated with petroleum.) The results of this
screening are included in the attached boring logs. Based on the field observations and/or screening
results, soils were selected for analysis (see below). ' '

B Groundwater

Temporary groundwater wells TPMW1-TPMW 11 were installed wrthin test borings BH9 trough BH17,
BH19 and BH20, respectively. Generally, the bottoms of the wells were set to approximately 15 ft. bgs.
The wells conslist of 1-inch diameler PVC screen and riser with a silica filter pack placed around the weli
screen, A bentonite seal was placed above the sand and extended to the ground surface. The wells were:
covered with plastic caps, Refer {o the attached well constructron diagrams for specific well constructlon
detalls.

The groundwater samples were collected on June 2, 2004 and June 3, 2004, Prior to sample collection,
each well was developed by removing three to five well volumes of water from the well. New disposable
dedicated PVC ballers were used for well development and sample collection activities. ‘During well
development, LCS visually inspected for the presence of free-phass petroleum product.
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Following labeling of the laboratory-supplied sample containers, selected solis were placed on ice. The
samples were then submitted, under standard chain-of-custody, o a New York Siate Department of
Health (NYSDOH) approved laboratory, for analysis in accordance with United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEFA) SW-846 Methods 8260 (STARS List) for VOCs and 8270 (STARS List) for
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Sampls Analysis

SVOCs). Soil samples were also analyzed for Tentatively ldentified Compounds (TICs).

The following table summarizes the specific analytical testing performed and their respective sample

locations.

Sample Location

Analytical Testing Performed

Soll

B9 (14-16 fi. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH10 (8-10 . bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TiCs / 8270 STARS List + 20 TiCs

BH11 (8-10 fi. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH12 (4-6 ft. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH13 {6-8 fl. bgs)

B260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH1i4 (8-10 ft. bgs)

B260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH15 (4-6 ft. bgs)

B260 STARS List + 10 TiCs

BH17 {15-15.75 ft. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH18 (6-8 fi. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

BH19 (12-14 ft. bgs)

8260 STARS List + 10 TICs

Groundwater

 TPMW1 B260 STARS /8270 STARS
TPMW2 8260 STARS
TPMW3 B260 STARS
TPMWA4 §260 STARS
TPMWS5 8260 STARS
TPMWG 8260 STARS
TPMW7 8260 STARS
TPMWS 8260 STARS
TPMWE 8260 STARS
TPMW 10 8260 STARS/ 8270 STARS
TPMW 11 8260 STARS
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Soil - SVOC Analysis by 8270 (STARS list + 20 TICs)

BH10 STARS Memo
NYSDEC
Compound (8-10 1. bgs) #1 Guldance Guidance Value
Holkg Valuge Ik
pglkg pa/kg
Total Estimated TiCs 1,200 J NA 500,000

. 1a/kg = micrograms per kilogram
NYSDEC Guidence Vaiues Division Technlcal and Administrative Guidance Mamorandum No. 4046 (TAGM 4046):
Detarmination of Soll Cleanup Objactives and Cleanup ievels and addendum {August, 2001},
* As par TAGM 4046, individual non-carcinogsnic S3VQOCs must be < 50,000 pg/kg and total SVOCs not listed (lentatively Identified
compaunds, TICs) must be < 500,000 pughkg.
J = This value is estimated.
NA = Not Appliceble

Groundwater - SVOC Analysis by (8270 STARS list)

TPMW1 TPMW10 NYSDEC
ngiL Ho/L Groundwater
Compound Standard

' it
Phepanthrene . <2 50

Holl = mlerogrems per liter
NYSDEC Groundwater Standards = BNYCRR Perl 703, June 1508.
= Analyle detected at a congentration above NYSDEC Clasa GA Groundwalar standards.

Discussion ;
Waste Stream Technology, Inc. provided the following comments regarding the analysis they performed

on the above listed soil and groundwater samples.

“Upon examination of the analysis and samples... it is obvious that certain samples could well be
contaminated with petroleumn product but are not amenable to analysis by conventional New York State

DEC STARS methodology.

Samples of particular concern are sample TPMW10 and TPMW1. Sample TPMW 10 has both visible
floating free (petroleum?) product and {petroleum?) product stuck to the sides of the volatile vial. The
chromatograms for both samples have raised baselines that are indicative of probable petroleum impact.
Unfortunately the raised baseline of the chromatogram indicates possible delector saturation and possible
false negatives for targel compounds. There for | {(Waste Stream Technology, Inc.) would recommend .
sample TPMW10 be analyzed for Total Extractable Hydrocarbons and Diesel Range Organics. Upon
further study of the chromatograms and tentatively identified compounds | {Waste Stream Technology,
Inc.) believe the following samples suspect [for] petroleum impact of non-larget compound nature: BH10

(8-10), BH11 (8-10), BH14 (8-10), BH18 (6-8), BH19 (12-14)."
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Conclusion

Based on the field observations and analytical results of this investigation and comments discussed above
by the laboratory, the exient of impacted soil and groundwater on-site has been approximated (see Figure
2). The extent of impact (if any) off-site is unknown at this time. This study |s subject to the Ilmitatuons

located within the appendix.

Recommendations

A copy of ihis report should be provided o the NYSDEG for their review. The NYSDEC should be
consulted fo determine the extent of any further investigation or remedial work that they will require. LCS
can provide a cost estimate for completion of any additional work required.

Thank you for allowing LCS to service your environmental needs. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office. .

Sincerely, Reviewed by:

Joffroy M. Rowlsy ' Douglas B. Reid

Geologist ' VP, Environmental Services
' : Environmental Scientist

Altachments
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Figure 1- Site Location Map
2530 Hamburg Turnpike
Lackawanna, New York
LCS Project No. 04B193.26
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EELCS Inc.

SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION; 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. , 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BHOTPMW1
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: - 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~8 ft. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~§ ft. bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA

2
Sample | PID/HNu Depth .| Type Blows/8" N Recovery Material Classlfication and Description’

No. | Reading | (Feet (Inches) (Unifled Soil Classificalion System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)

1 1.1 0-2 U - - 12 0-0.4f1: Asphall

2 22.6 2-4 1) - - 12 0.4-2it: Bléck sandy gravei (slag) (coarse, angular, loose, moist)

3 53.4 4-6 ) - - 20 2-6.5: Gray silty sand (fine, medium danse, moist)

4 75.2 6-8 U - - 20 6.5-10ft; Gréy sandy siit (low plasticity, moist to wet)

5 7.8 8-10 U - - 20 10-13#t: Gray clayey silt (low plasllcfty. moist)

] 27.4 10-12 U - - 20 13-16ft: Gray gravelly sandy siit {low plasticity, wet}

7 59.6 12-14 U - - 20

8 151 14-16 U - - 20

NOTES  NA = Nat Applicable Fill to ~16 ft. bgs

i. bgs = feet betow ground surface

Slight petroteumn-type cdors detected @ ~4-16 it bgs

*88 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE

U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C - CORE




=LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04B1483.22
CLIENT: MA&T Bank WELL/BORING Nd. BH10/TPMW2
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR .
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: NA AFTER COMPLETION: ~9 ft. bgs
WEATHER: ~70F , Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: ‘ BMS Drilling
ORILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sample PHO/HNu Depth | Type Blows/6" N Recovery " Matertal Classification and Description
L]
No. Reading (Feel) {Inches} {Unified Soll Ciassification System-Visual Manual Msthad}
{ppm)
i 33 0-4 U - - 12 0-0.41: Brown slity sand {fine, medium dense, moist)
2 703 4-6 u - - 20 0.4-4.5f: Brown gravelly sand (slag) (coarse, medium, fine, medium
dense, moist)
3 902 68 U - - 20 4.5-8ft: Gray gravelly sand (red brick) {coarse, medium, fine, dense,
moist)

4 1.517 8-10 U - - 20 6-16ft: Gray sandy silt (no plasticity, molst}

5 1,146 10-12 U - - 20

[i] 492 12-14 U - - 20

7 147 . 14-18 u - - 20
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable . Filt to ~18 ﬂ bgs

ft. bgs = faet below ground surface Strong petroleum-type odors detected @ —4-16 &. bgs

*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U -UNDISTURBED TUBE  P-PISTONTUBE €. CORE
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= LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG
PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT Na. 04B193.22
CLIENT: MA&T Bank _ _ WELL/BORING No. BH11/TPMW3
DATE STARTED: | 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~17 fi. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~0 ft, bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny PRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Dirilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/AHNu Depth | Type Blows/6" N Reacovery Material Ciassification and Description
No. | Reading | (Feef) (Inches) (Unified Soll Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm)
1 4.1 0-4 u - ) - 10 0-0.5ft: Brown sifty sand {coarse, medium, fine, medium dense,
moist)

2 504 4-8 U - : - 12 0.5-4ft: Brown sandy gravel (coarse, angular, loose, moist)

3 1,179 6-8 u - - 12 4-12ft: Gray sandy silt {low plasticlty, moist}

4 1,428 8-10 u - - 20 12-17ft; Gray gravelly sandy silt (low plasticlty, moist to wat)

5 579 10-12 U - - ) 20 Refusal @ ~17 f. bgs

6 635 i2-14 | U - - 20

7 279 14-16 U - - 20

B8 809 16-17 U - - 10 ‘ :
NOTES NA = Not Applicable FiHl to ~16 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet balow ground surface Strong petroleum-type odor detacled @ ~4-17 . bgs
*3S - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE  ~ U-UNDISTURBEDTUBE P-PISTONTUBE C-CORE
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PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH12/TPMW4
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03104 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~11 ft. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~O 1. bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny PRILL RIG: Gaoprobe DRILLER: ' BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sampie | PID/HNu | Depth | Type Blows/8" N Recovery Material Classification and Description
No. Reading (Feet) (Inches) (Unified Soll Classlficaiion System-Visual Manual Mathod}
(ppm) ‘

1 1.5 0-2 u - w 10 0-0.4it: Brown silty sand {fine, medium dense, moist)

2 6.0 2-4 U - - 10 0.4-4ft: Gray gravelly sand (coarse, medium, fine, dense, maist)

3 38 4-8 ] - - 20 4-7it: Gray sandy siity clay (moderate plastictty, soft, molst)

4. 4.2 6-8 U - - 20 7-10ft: Gray silty clay (high plasticity, soft, moist)

5 2.7 8-10 u - - 20 10-12ft: Brown gravelly silty sand {coarse, madium, fine, dense,

wet) » ‘

L] 1.9 10-12 u - - 20 12-15ft: Gray silty clay (high plasticity, very soft, wet)

7 1.7 12-15 1] - - 20 Refusal @ ~15 fi. bgs
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable - Fill to ~15 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = faet below ground surface No petroleum-type cdors detected

*5S5 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE ~ U-UNDISTURBEDTUBE P -PISTONTUBE  C-CORE




=LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH13/TPMW5
DATE STARTED: ' 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~11 . bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~8 fl. bgs.
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER; BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sampla | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/8" N Recovery Material Classification and Description
* '
No. Reading (Feet) (Iinches) " {Unifled Soll Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)

1 8.5 0-4 Uy - - 10 0-0.4ft: Brown sifty sand {fine, medium dense, moist)

2 2.6 4-6 U - - 20 0.4-4ft; Gray gravelly sand (coafsa, medium, fine, dense, maist)

3 3.5 6-8 U - - 20 4-7ft: Gray sandy silty clay (moderata plasticity, soft, moist}

4 4.2 8-10 U - 7 - 290 7-10ft: Gray slity clay (high plasticity, soft, maist)

5 - 2.8 10-12 1) - - 20 10-12ft: Brown gravelly silty sand (coarse, medium, fine, denée,

wet)
6 1.0 | 12155 u - - 20 12-18,5ft: Gray silty clay (hlgh plasticity, very soft, wet)

Refusal @ ~15.5 ft. bgs

NOTES  NA = Nol Applicable Fill to ~16 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feat below ground suiface No pefroleum-type odors detected

*88 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE P - PISTON TUBE C - CORE




=LCSInc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH14/TPMW6
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 . RECORDED BY: JMR .
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~15 fi. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: . 8t bgs -
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: : BMS Dirilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-cors SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA,
Sample | PID/HNu Depth | Type Biows/6" N Recovery Materlal Classification and Description
H *
No- Reading (Faet) (inches) {Unlifled Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)
1 0.2 0-2 U - - 18 0-4ft: Brown/gray sandy gravel (red brick) {coarse, angular, loose,
. moist) ‘

2 0.3 2.4 U - - 15 4-16.5ft: Brown sandy sift (no plasticity, moist to wet)

3 54 4-6 U - - 24 Refusail @ ~16.5 ft. bgs

4 1,277 6-8 4] - - 24

5 1,570 8-10 U - - 24

6 458 1012 { u - - 24

7 43 12-14 U - - 24

8 267 14-16 U - - 24
NOTES NA = Not Appiicable ' Fill io ~18 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface Sifght to strong petroleum-type odors detected @ ~4-16.6 ft. bgs

*SS - SPLIT-SPQON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE  P-PISTONTURE C- CORE




=LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG
PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 048193.22
CLIENT: MA&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH15/TPMW7
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR .
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~15 f. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~9 ft. hgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/HNu Depth { Type Blows/6" N Recovery Material Classiflcation and Descilption
No. Reading (Feel) {inches} {Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Methad)
(ppm)
1 8.2 0-2 U - - 10 0-2it: Black sandy gravel (coarse, angualr, loose, moist}
2 12.2 24 U - - 10 2-4ft: Brown silty gravelly sand (coarse, medium, fine, medium
dansa, moist

3 9.5 4-6 u - - 24 4-8ft: Gray/brown sandy silt (no ptaslicity, moist}

4 2.1 6-8 U - - 24 8-16ft: Brown sandy clayey silt (no plasticity, molst to wat)

5 1.2 8-10Q U - - 24

8 5.1 102 | v - - 24

7 0.5 12-14 U - - 12

8 0.1 14-16 u - - 12
NOTES WA = Not Applicable Fill to ~186 ft. bgs

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface Slight petroleum-type odors detacted @ ~15-16 ft. bgs
*SS - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U -UNDISTURBED TUBE P -PISTONTUBE C-CORE




=LCSIne. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburglymplke, Lackawanna, New Yoik PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH16/TPMWE
IDATE STARTED: 6/02/04 " DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: NA AFTER COMPLETION: ~8 fi. bys
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Drilling
PRILL SIZETYPE; Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sampla | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/8" N Recovery . Material Classlfication and Descriplion
No. Reading (Feet) {Inches) {(Unified Soll Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)

1 0.0 0-4 U - - 10 0-2ft: Brown sandy gravel {slag) (coerse, angular, dense, molst)

2 0.0 4-6 U - - 20 2-4.5ft: Black sandy silt (low plasticity, moist)

3 0.0 6-8 U - - 20 4.5-6ft: Gray clayey silt (low plasticity, molst)

4 0.0 8-10 U - - 20 6-14ft: Gray silty clay (high plasticity, soit, moist)

5 0.0 10-12 7 - - 20 14-15ft: Brown sandy gravel (coarse, angular, madium dense, moist)

8 0.0 12-15 u - - 20
NOTES  NA = Not Appiicable Fill to ~16 . bgs

ft. bgs = fest below ground surfaca i Slight petroleum-type odors detected @ ~14-15 ft. bgs

*$S- SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE ~ U-UNDISTURBEDTUBE P-PISTONTUBE C-CORE




=1.CS Inc.

SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: MAT Bank WELL/BORING No. BH17/TPMWS
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~14 fi. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: ~0ft. bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny  DRILL RiG: Geaprobe DRILLER: : BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE; Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/8" N Reacovery Materlal Classification and Description
No. Reading (Feet) {Inches) (Unlfied Saoll Classiflcation System-Visual Manual Method)
(ppm _ _

1 1.1 0-4 U - - i2 0-2ft: Brown sandy gravel (slag) (coarse, angular, dense, moist)

2 0.7 4-6 U - - 20 2-4.5ft: Black sandy gravel (coarse, angular, loose, molst)

3 0.5 6-8 U - - 20 4.5-6ft: Gray sandy sill {low plaslicily, molst)

4 0.0 8-10 u - - 20 6-7ft: Gray silty sand {fine, madlum dense, maist)

5 0.0 10-12 uU - - 20 7-9ft: Gray clayey st (low plasticity, moist)

i 0.8 12-14 U - - 10 9-12&; Grayfbrown silty clay (no plasticlty to high pasticity, dense

‘to soft, maist)
7 0.0 14155 | v - - 10 '

12-15fl: Gray clayey sandy skt (low plasficity, moist to wet)

15-15.5ft Brown sandy gravel (coarse, fine, angular, loose, wet)

Refusal @ ~15.5 ft. bgs

NOTES NA=Not Applicable
ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

Fill to ~16 ft, bgs
Slight petroleum-type odors detected @ ~15-15.5 ft. bgs

*58 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE

U-UNDISTURBEDTUBE P -PISTONTUBE C-CORE




= LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumnpike, Lackawanna, New Yark PROJECT No., * 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH18
DATE STARTED: 6/G2/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~12 ft. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: NA
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: _ BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT “NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/@" N Recovery Material Classification and Descripllon
Np. d F *
° Reading | {Feel) (Inches) (Unified Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm) _
1 01 0-2 i - - 15 0-2it: Brown sandy gravel (stag) (coarse, angular, dense, malst)
2 57.8 2-4 ) - - 15 2-4.5ft: Black sandy gravel (coarse, angular, loose, moist}
3 810 4-6 u - - 20 4.5-6ft: Gray sandy silt {low plasticity, moist)
4 1,798 6-8 U - - 20 6-7ft: Gray silty sand {fine, medium dense, maist)
] 610 8-10 ) - - 20 7-0it: Gray clayey silt (low piasliclly, maolst)
6 . B12 10-12 U - - 20 8-12ft; Gray/brown silly clay {no plasiicily to high plasticity, dense
_ to soft, moist)
7 810 12-14 1] - - 20
12-15ft: Gray clayey sandy silt (low piasticity, mcist to wet}
8 699 14-16 1) - - 20
15-16.5ft: Brown sandy gravel {slag) (coarse, fine, angular, looss,
waet)
Refusal @ ~16.5 i, bgs
NOTES  NA = Nat Applicable ' Fill to ~16 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = fest helow ground surface Strong to Moderate petroleum-type odors detacted @ ~5-18.5 ft. bgs

*S5- SPLIT-SPFOON SAMPLE ~ U-UNDISTURBED TUBE  P-PISTONTUBE C-CORE




=1L.CS Inc. 'SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Léckawanna. New York PROJECT No. 04B8193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. .BH19/TPMW10
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~13 fl. bygs AFTER COMPLETION: ~9 fi. bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geaprabe DRILLER: BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/HNu Dapth | Type Blows/g" N Racovery Materlal Classiflcation and Dascription
No. | Reading | (Feet) (Inches) (Unifiad Soil Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)

1 13.5 0-4 u - - 10 0-2ft: Brown sandy gravel (slag) (coarse, angular, densa, molst}

2 146 4-8 U - - 20 2-4.5ft: Black sandy gravel (coarse, angular, loose, moist)

3 1,368 6-8 U - - 20 4.5-6ft: Gray sandy silt (low plasticity, moist)

4 - 638 8-10 U - - 20 6-7f1: Gray silty sand (fine, medium dansa, moist)

s
5 649 10-12 U - —/ . 20 7-@fl: Gray claysy siit (low plasticity, moist)
6 1,343 12-14 |- U - - 20 8-12ft; Gray/brown slity clay (no plasticity to high plasticity, dense
; ‘ta soft, moist)
7 845 14-18 u - - 20
12-15ft: Gray clayey sandy silt (low plasticity, moist to wet) -
15-16f: Brown sandy graval {slag) (coarse, fine, angutar, loosa, wet}
NOTES NA = Not Applicable Fill to ~16 ft. bgs
fi. bgs = faet below groimd surface Strong petroleum-type odors detecled @ —~4-18 ft bgs

"SS5 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U - UNDISTURBED TUBE ' P - PISTON TUBE C-CORE




LCS Inc.

- SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumplke, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT Nao. 048193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank | WELL/BORING No. BH20/TPMW11
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 .- RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~9 ft. hgs AFTER COMPLETION: - ~9 1t bgs
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Drilliing
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT - NA FALL NA
Sample | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/6" N Recovery . Materal ClassHication and Description
No.‘ Regdlng (Feet) ) ‘ {inches) {Unified Soil Classlﬂcatlcz;n Syétem—\/ls;ual fManual Method)
{ppm}
1 4.7 0-4 U - - 10 0-0.4it: Asphalt
2 57 4-8 U - - 20 0.4-3ft: Brown/black sandy gravel (slag) (coarse, angﬁlar to sub-
' angular, loosa, molst)
3 2.3 6-8 u - - 20
3-13ft Gray sandy clayey silt {low plasticity, moist {o wet)
4 1.5 8-10 U - - 20 ‘
Refusal @ ~13 fi. bgs
5 3.2 10-13 | U - - 10 '
.

NOTES  NA = Not Applicable

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

Fill to ~186 ft. bgs

No pstrofeum-type odors detected

*$S - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE

U-UNDISTURBEDTUBE P-PISTONTUBE C-CORE




I

=LCS Inc. 'SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION. 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 048193.22
CLIENT: MAT Bank WELL/BORING No. BH21
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~15 fl. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: NA -
WEATHER: ~7T0F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geaaprobs DRILLER: BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZETYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT - NA~ FALL NA
Semple { PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/6" N Recovery ~ Material Classification and Description
No. Reading (Feel) (Inches) {Unifled Scil ClassHlcallon System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)
1 0.5 0-4 U - - 10 0.0-2ft: Black sandy gravel (slag) (coarse, angular, loose, moist}
2 0.0 4-6 U - - 15 2-6.5f: Gray shity sand (fine, medium dense, moist)
3 0.0 &8 u - - 15 8.5-10ft; Gray sandy sit (low plasticity, molst to wet)
4 0.0 8-10 ) - - 15 10-13R: Gray clayey silt {low plasticity, moist)}
b 0.0 i0-12 U - - 15 13-18.5f; Gray gravelly sandy siit {low plasticity, wet)
] 0.5 12-18 u - - 10 Refusal @ ~16.5 fi. bgs
7 1.3 18-16.5 Y - - 10
NOTES ~ NA = Net Applicable Fiil to ~18 ft. bgs
it. bgs = feal below ground surface No petrolaum-type odoms detected

*S5 ~ SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U -UNDISTURBED TUBE  P-PISTONTUBE  C-CORE




= LCS Inc. SUBSURFACE LOG

PROJECT/ LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Tumpike, Lackawanna, New York PROJECT No. 04819322
CLIENT: ' M&T Bank WELL/BORING No. BH22
DATE STARTED: 6/02/04 DATE COMPLETED: 6/03/04 RECORDED BY: JMR
GROUNDWATER DEPTH WHILE DRILLING: ~15 ft. bgs AFTER COMPLETION: NA
WEATHER: ~70F, Sunny DRILL RIG: Geoprobe DRILLER: BMS Drilling
DRILL SIZE/TYPE: Macro-core SAMPLE HAMMER: WEIGHT NA FALL NA
Sampie | PID/HNu Depth | Type Blows/6" N Recovery Material Clasgification and Description
No. Reading (Feet) (inches) (Unified Soll Classification System-Visual Manual Method)
{ppm)
1 0.0 0-4 U - - 10 0.0-1it; Biack sandy gravel (slag) {coarse, angular, loose, moist)
2 0.8 4-8 u - - 10 1-5f: Gray silty sand (fine, medium dense, molst}
3 0.0 8-12 U - - 10 . | 5-8ft: Gray sandy siit {low plasticity, molst to wat)
4 0.0 12-14 u - - 20 8-12it: Gray clayey silt (low plasticity, molst)}
5 0.8 14-16.5 U - - 20 13-18.5ft: Gray gravelly sandy silt (low plasticity, wat)
Refusal @ ~16.5 ft. bgs
NOTES  NA = Not Applicable ' ' Flll to ~16 ft. bgs
ft. bgs = feat below ground surface No patroleun-type odors detected

*SS5 - SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLE U -UNDISTURBED TUBE P-PISTONTUBE  C-CORE
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ZLCSInc.  WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLENT: M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW1
DATE COMPLETED: June 1, 2004 ' SUPERVISED BY: JMR

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

— Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 fi. bas

| —4 DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

ﬁ_l RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1inch diameter / Sch, 40 PVC
- ﬁ_{ DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches
}
[
B
i

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: - 0.0 ft. bas
TYPE OF SEAL: Hvdr_ated Bentonite

1 TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

" TRATIGRAPHY

=

-t Co — TOP'OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bas
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0,010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

EIERALIZED

I O I A B

\,
B

T ‘—{ BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bas

1L - { /=~ BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
: i Elevation/Depth: 14,9 ft. bas

]
— o I BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bas

—- '——! TYPE OF FILLER
!
1

BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bgs

NOTES fi. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




ZELCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

1 IprOJECTILOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW2
DATE COMPLETED: June 1, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR.

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL :
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE SizefType: 1 inch diameter / Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. has
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Benfonite

, | TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bas
| \ FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TRATIGRAPHY

)

e —.—| TOPOF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 7.9 ft. bgs
A1 SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0,010 inch / Sch, 40 PVC

GEIFERALIZED
!—HHHiiiIHIEIHIT!IHIHH!JHHIJIHHJWHHIII—]—[

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 17.8 ft. bgs

Elevation/Depth: 17.9 ft. bags

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 17.9 ft. bas

—
= i -—{ BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
—

—

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

A

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 18.0 ft. bgs

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




=LCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: - M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW3
DATE COMPLETED: June 1, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

__________’ REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

T '*4 SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Benfonite / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEFTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1 inch diameter / Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

I A

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 5.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVG

—t

i -4( BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 15.9 ft. bgs
, .

—~- ’ Ia ‘—J BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 15.9 f& bgs

! BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 15.9 fi. bgs

— - | TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

GENERALIZED STRATIGRAPHY
IR 1 T I B O o

- 1 BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.0 ft. bas

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




ELCS Inc.

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

CLIENT:

PROJECT/LOCATION:

PRGJECT No. 04B193.22

DATE COMPLETED:

2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY
M&T Bank WELL No. TPMWA4
June 1, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

SETRATIGRAPHY

JTIH[llliH.IHHHIIIIIHHH\IIHHlIiIHHHHI‘IIEI

GEMERALIZED

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonijte / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.inch diameter { Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA
TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft, bas
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft, bas

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth:. 15.0 ft. bgs

NOTES

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

NA = Noi Applicable




ELCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

‘| PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
JCLENT: M3.T Bank WELL No. TPMW5
DATE COMPLETED: June 1, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

'TRATIGRAPHY

=

GEMERALIZED

I A O A I O

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL _
TypefDepth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.inch diameter / Sch, 40 PVC

DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bas
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Benfonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth; 1.0 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.4 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE; 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.4 ft. bas

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 14.4 ft bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Efevation/Depth: 14.4 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth; 15.5 ft, bgs

NCTES

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




BLCSInc.  WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

JPROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY - PROJECT No. 04B193.22
| {cuENT: M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW6
| |DATE COMPLETED: May 11, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

| & N

1&

| i —

4 2

| -

W a [ j

1 8 - |

13 :

7 a

|&F

— - ___m_....__{

_i: — | et [__ ___.|

: o '.‘!;: . j

{ F | -
- — —]
- -

REFERENCE POINT
Efevation/Depth: MA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.inch diameter / Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depih: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 fi. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 6.4 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 16.4 ft. bas

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.4 ft. bas

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BILANK SECTION
Etevation/Depth: 16.4 ft. bas

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 16.5 ft. bgs

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




=LCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL No. TPMWY7
| |DATE COMPLETED: May 11, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

|
.

,,,,,,,,, M4|

REFERENCE POINT
Eievation/Depth: NA

-] SURFACE SEAL

- -
— |
E -
- —
- =
) E _ i '
5 !
{8k |
4 5 [ ;
TELC |
= - —
| -
| 6F
| 5 F
= —
E L) e ]
= e
- —t —]
- el — l'

Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ff. bas
DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1inch diameter/ Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL; NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bygs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOPOF SCREEN Elevation/Depth; 8.9 ft. bas
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0,010 inch / Sch. 40 PYG

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 16,9 ft, bas

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 16.9 f, bas

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 16.9 ft. bas

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 17,0 ft, bgs

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




ELCSInc.  WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B8193.22

CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW8

| {DATE COMPLETED: June 1,2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

| REFERENCE POINT
P Elevation/Depth: NA

== SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft, bgs

j 1 DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1 inch diameter/ Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

|

|

|

—]

|
- | TYPE OF FILL: NA

'—————— TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bas
|
—]

TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bgs -
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand '

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bgs
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE; 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

ElERALIZEL STRATIGRAPHY

T o v

1

—
7.

-~~~ BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bas

- e — BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
D - Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs
- —| BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 it. bgs
—- ] “— TYPE OF FILLER

BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

. |
| BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 it. bas

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




=LCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22
CLIENT: M&T Bank WELL No. - TPMWE
DATE COMPLETED: June 2, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

RAPHY

o
T

SEIERALIZEDT STEATIG

T O O B A

~ —
—
_— — _|

| el
. T , _|
~ =
- .

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft. bas

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.inch diameter / Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 fi. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOP OF \SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 ft. bas
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 PVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth; 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth; 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 # bgs ,

TYPE OF FILLER

. BELOW FPLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bas

NOTES ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




=LCSInc.  WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B8193.22
CLIENT:; M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW10
DATE COMFPLETED: June 2, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: | JMR

-
—

STREATIGRAPHY

GEMERALIZED

||

LTI T T e T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T I T T T T T T T T T T 7T

1

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

SURFACE SEAL
TypefDepth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 ft. bgs

DEPTH OF SURFACE CASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1inch diameter / Sch. 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bas
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bas
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 4.9 fi. bys
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0.010 inch / Sch. 40 FVC

BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 i, bgs

BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SECTION
Elevation/Depth: 14.9 ft. bgs

TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 15.0 ft. bas

NOTES ft. bgs = fest below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable




ELCSInc. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

CLIENT:

PROJECT/LOCATION: 2530 Hamburg Turnpike, Lackawana, NY PROJECT No. 04B193.22

M&T Bank WELL No. TPMW11

“.J:| DPATE COMPLETED: June 2, 2004 SUPERVISED BY: JMR

STRATIGEAPHY

R A N AR RN R RN EEEEEEEE

GEHERALIZED

REFERENCE POINT
Elevation/Depth: NA

r *’ﬁl SURFACE SEAL
Type/Depth: Hydrated Bentonite / 0.0 fi. bas

DEPTH OF SURFACE GASING: NA

RISER PIPE Size/Type: 1.inch diameter / Sch, 40 PVC
DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE: 2.2 inches

TYPE OF FiILL: NA

TOP OF SEAL Elevation/Depth: 0.0 ft. bgs
TYPE OF SEAL: Hydrated Bentonite

-—"—""“—I TOP OF FILTER PACK Elevation/Depth: 1.0 ft. bgs
FILTER PACK MATERIAL: #00 Sand

~—| TOP OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 2.9 . bas
SCREEN SIZE/TYPE: 0,010 inch / Sch, 40 PVG

o _'| BOTTOM OF SCREEN Elevation/Depth: 12.9 ft. bas

I—

el +—-—| BOTTOM OF FILTER PACK
[ Elevation/Depth: 12.9 ft. bgs

e - |
= | BOTTOM OF PLUGGED BLANK SEGTION
Elevation/Depth: 12.9 ft. bas

- 4{ TYPE OF FILLER
BELOW PLUGGED BLANK: #00 Sand

BOTTOM GF BOREHOLE
Elevation/Depth: 13.0 it hgs

NOTES

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = Not Applicable
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Waste Stream Technology Inec.

302 Grote Strest
Buffalo, N.Y. 14207-2442
Phone (716} 876-5290
FAX (716) 876-2412

Mr. Douglas Reid . July 15, 2004
Lender Consulting Service :

P.O. Box 406

Buffalo, NY 14205

Re: Comments regarding analysis performed for the LCS site at 2530 Hamburg Turnpike.

Dear Mr. Reid:

- Upon examination of the analysis and samples associated with the 2530 Hamburg
Turnpike site it is obvious that certain samples could well be contaminated with
petroleum product but are not amenable to analysis by conventional New York State
DEC STARS methodology.

Samples of particular concern are sample TPMW10 and TPMW1. Sample TPMW10 has
both visible floating free (petroleum?) product and {petroleum?) product stuck to the
sides of the volatile vial. The chromatograms for both samples have raised baselines that
_are indicative of probable petroleum impact. Unfortunately the raised baseline of the
chromatogram indicates possible detector saturation and possible false negatives for
target compounds. Therefore I would recommend sample TPMW 10 be analyzed for
Total Exiractable Hydrocarbons and Diesel Range Organics. I believe that sample
TPMW1 should be analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics. Upon further study of the
chromatograms and tentatively identified compounds I believe the following samples
suspect petroleum impact of a non-target compound nature: BH10(8-10), BH11(8-10),
BH14(8-10), BH18(6-8), BH19(12-14). Please note I have attached the chromatograms
for all samples mentioned above.

If you have any questions or require any additional information please do not hesitate to
contact me.

- Sincerely,

20 e,

Paul K. Morrow .
Assistant Laboratory Director



R

|t Quantitation Report

Data File : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\060904\0023875.D Vial: 13

Acq On 9 Jun 2004 1:10 pm Operator: SCT/TJM
Sample ; 4F04009-113 : ' Inst : 5871
Misc : 8260 STRS 1.15qg . Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integration Params: rteint.p
Ouant Time: Jun -9 13:35 2004

Method . C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator)

Last Update : Wed Feb 18 16:28:02 2004
Response via : Initial Calibration

Quant Results File: 021804D.RES

Title : VOACAP18 INTEGRATION
Velah lo _An,l»;s 18

bundance i TTIGE
1000000 |

950000 .
800000 . -
850000 - ' BH \0(8‘“,0
800000 . ' ‘

750000 .
700000
650000 |
600000 . : ' . £
550000 -
500000

450000

ETHYLBENZENE, TC

400000 .

360000 .

1Zene g4, |

300000 -

§ DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE, 5§

250000

% TOLUENE-DPS, §

n-BUTYLBENZENE,

200000 .

n-PROPYLEENZENE,
1,3, 5~TRIMETHYLBENZENE,
1,4-D

Chiorobenzene -d5, |

160000

1SOPROPYLBENZENE,
$ BROMOFLUORQBENZENE,

Fluorobanzene, |

O-XYLENE, T

100000 .

gL

1]

tork BURBWEEANRENENZENE,

secBUTYLBENZENE,
PSOPROPYLTOLUENE,

| i
A M
! )

|

MAPHTHALENE,

Mme-> 2bo  4bo  &bo  8bO 1000 12:00 1400  16.00  18.00 2000 22700

0023875.D 021804D.M Wed Jun 09 13:35:29 2004



Data File
Acg On
Sample
Misc

MS Integration Params:
Jun

Quant Time:

Method

Title

Last Update
Response via

9

Quantitation Report

Jun 2004 1:41 pm

4F04009-14

8260 STRS 1.06g

rteint.p
9 14:07 2004

C:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATA\060904\0023876.D

Quant Résﬂlts File:

14
S8CT/TIM

5971

1.00

Vial:
Operator:
Inst :
Multiplr:

021804D.RES

C: \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator)

VOACAP1B INTEGRATION
Wed Feb 1B 16:28:02 2004
Initial Calibration

sbundance
2200000 |
2100000

2000000

1900000

1800000
1700000 -
1600000
1500000 |
l 1400600—
1300000
1200000 .
1100000 -

1000000 |

900000 .

800000

700000 -

600000

500000

300000

200000

100000

i
l
i
] 400000
¢
|
|
i
:
i

NAMU

M

§ TOLUENE-D®, 5

C

Flugrmubenzene, 1

y T

Volahle

TICTU0ZIgT6.0

ETHYLBENZENE, TC

- Chiorobenzens -d5, | -

O-XYLERE, T

f%hthSIJ
I

B\ (8-10)

1,d4-Uichiorobenzene -d4, i
n-BUTYLAENZENE,

=

= |

;= o
=

n-PROPYLBENZENE,

1SCPROPYLBENIENE,
% BROMOFLUGROBENZENE, §

PROPYLTOLUENE,

B AR ENEENSNE,

0.

Mime->__ 2bo

b0

6.0 800 1000 1200

R

20000 2200

0023876.D 021804D.M

Wed Jun 09 14:07:08 2004



Quantitation Report

Data File : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\060804\0023879.D Vial: 1

Acg On : 9 Jun 2004 3:17 pm Operator: SCT/TJM
Sample : 4F04009-17 inst : 5571

Misc : B260 STRS 1.04G Multiplr: 1.00

M5 Integration Params: rteint.p

Quant Time: Jun 9 15:42 2004 Quant Results File: 021804D.RES

Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator)
Title : VOACAPIB INTEGRATION

" 500000 |

© 460000

|
|

0023879.D 021804D.M Wed Jun 09 15:42:30 2004 - Page 2

[1 S e | Ty T T LI B miy e iy S Bt T T ~—
Time—> 2.0 4.bo 6.00 gbo 10000 1200 1400 16.00

IAbundance TIC 00230790

Last Update : Wed Feb 1B 16:28:02 2004 ‘ lJ Lu .
Responge via : Initial Calibration V;L~ R ano (é]j
850000 |
800000 | | o _
750000 | | | . | | .
B O BH B o)
700000
650000 |
600000

550000

400000 4
350000
300000 |

250000 |

5 TOLUENE-DS, 5

200000 .

n-BUTYLBENZENE,
NAPHTHALENE,

150000 .

= Chlué'ubT%nznne 45,1
nPROPYLBENZENE,

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE,
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLEBENZENE,

. Fluorobenzene, |
tert-BUTYLBENZENE,

ISOPROPYLEENZENE,
1 4-Dichtoroberzene -4, |

5 BROMOFLUOROBENZENE, $

100000 .

EOODb-
1n '_JMLJW

5ec-BUTYLBENZEME,

p4SOPROPYLTOLUENE, |

!

18100 20000 2200 2400




" Quantitation Report

I Data File : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\060904\0023885,D vial: 6
Acg On : 9 Jun 2004 6:30 pm Operator: SCT/TJM
r Sample : 4F04009-20 c Inat : 5971
Misc : 8260 STRS 1. 16G Multiplr: 1.00

M3 Integration Params: rteint.p
-Quant Time: Jun 9 18:55 2004 OQuant Results File: 021804D.RES

Method : C:;\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator}
Title : VOACAP18 INTEGRATION

'1 Last Update : Wed Feb 18 16:28:02 2004 .
| Response via : Initial Calibration olatat alysy(
ﬁbundance | TIC 002388610 * T 7‘7

l 2400000 |
2300000 : | -
'l 2200000 ' ' : ' ' '
| zio0000. o ' : _ BH ]% (63-98)
i | 2000000 |
1800000 .
’ 1800000,
1700000
‘ 1600000
1500000 .
’ 1400000
1;00000:
1200000

1100000 .

1000000 |

900000

800000

700000

§ TOLUENE-DS, 5
O-XYLENE, T
{SEOPROPYLBENZEMNE,

n-BUTYLBENZENE,

600000

500000

PRISBPREPYL TOLUENE,
1,4-Dichiorobenzene -d4,

400000

300000.

\ 200000 ] .
100000 JﬁAMA
miw W

0'I ¥ T L) T T T T T T T T F LI T T yr 1T T LI 1 Lo
Time-> _ 2.bo 4.00 8,bo 8.b0 " oloo 12000 1400 i6.00

% BROMOFLUOROBENZENE, S

Huumhérlzam, 1

A8D0 20000 22000 | 2400

0023885.D 021804D.M Wed Jun 09 18:55:50 2004 Page 2



Data File : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\060904\0023886.D

Acq On ‘9 Jun 2004 7:02 pm
Sample 4F04009-21
Misc 8260 STRS 1. D4G

MS integration Params: rteint.p
Quant Time: Jun 9 19:27 2004

Method

Title

Last Update
Response via

VOACAP18 INTEGRATION
Wed Feb 18 16:28:02 2004
initial Calibration

Quantitation Report

Quant Resgults File:

Vial: 7

Operator: SCT/TJM
Inst 5571
Multiplr: 1.00

021804D.RES

C: \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator)

Vol

! Wbundance TR U0TSBUED

1150000 |
1140000
; 1060000
1000060 ]

850000

900000
1 | es0000
800000 |
750000, .
l 700000.

650000

-600000

550000 |

- 6(0000¢.

450000 |

400000

350000

UOROMETHANE, S

300000

5 TOLUENE-DE, §

e e

| 250000

$ DIBROMOFL

200000

Cnlorobanzene
M+P-

Fluorobanzene, |

150000 .

100000 |

50000

(LML

O-XTLENE, T

¢ Hnalysy
| [

3019 (12 -4

1zene -4, |

T

n-PROPYLBENZENE,

ISOPROPYLEEMZEME,
1,3.5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE,

$ BROMOFLUOROBENZENE, S

* 4,4-Bichl

T BENZENGMETHYLBENZENE,
- aec-BUTYLBENZENE,

PHSOPROPYLTOLUENE,

L

8.00

LI N T |

0 ) T ¥ 1] T
}f.!'_T!_?f:P' 2.bo 10.00

t‘.1||—rTTiﬁ—r1|r--
12.00 14.00 16.00

LU S

18000 2000

E
|
!

AT

" 4bo  e.bo

0023886.D 021804D.M

Wed Jun 09 19:27:47 2004

Page 2



M‘A ’ ' N
Quantltatlon Report

Data File : C: \HPCHEM\l\DATA\060904 \0023877.D Vial: 15
Acqg DOn 9 Jun 2004 2:13 pm Operator: SCT/TJM
Sample ; 4F04009-15 . Inst : 5971
Misc : 8260 STRS 1.09g : Multiplr: 1.00
MS Integration Params: rteint.p o
Ouant Time: Jun -9 14:38 2004 Quant Results File: (021804D.RES
Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\021804D.M (RTE Integrator)
Title ; VOACAP18 INTEGRATION .
Last Update : Wed Feb 18 16:28:02 2004 /1H
Responge via : Initial Calibration : Sl
@l _ TICT OUZI8770
000 - RE :
85 ﬁ\) {\‘lﬂ“ RQL‘!'M)“, C]eq/\ Qamp(&’
80000 - o .
75000 é -
£ -
& ¥
70000 g -. %
65000. z 3
2
60000 - E
£
55000 | 3
. %] 4
u.f -
50000 - g
Z 2
45000 . E i
-] g . ‘%
u o X
40000 | z 2 m
E &
a
i z 3
b 35000 B o
o
s.
30000 g
©
P
26000 '
20000 § . _ ﬁ
13 ul wi g o uf
) -4 .
15000 - - g g% o § g
SIHE
i g & IEF 308 E
; 10000 H gl g 24 EEE 8
! g i8] éﬁ% i
i 5000 - &d |
. W i, WMW«M I *
L. 0 L ¥ T ™7 L ™ 1] T i T T T T l_i = F ¥ j_l ¥ L4 T ' T LN § r L T
Time—> 2,60 4.bo 6.b0 8bo 1000 12! 14,00 16,00 4800 20.00 2200 24.00

0023877.D 021804D.M Wed Jun 09 14:38:48 2004 Page 2



Quantitation Report

|
1 Data File : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\060904\0018282.D Vial: 3
Acg On i 9 Jun 2004 14:05 Operator:
Sample : 4F04009-10@2X Inst : GC/MS Ins
[ Misc : I.8. AMPULE E 4042704 Multiplr: 1.00
MS Integration Params: RTEINT2.P _ ‘
i Quant Time: Jun 9 14:27 2004 Quant Results File: PAH0505.RES
Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\PAHO505.M (RTE Integrator)
Title : .
Last Update : Thu May 06 07:06:20 2004 - i , .
’ Regponge via : Initial Calibration mm‘SQm‘,.-Vﬂ[al—;le qnqb\ﬁ'[s
bundance TIC: 0018282.D ‘ i
1.1e+07

i used Basboe
TPMW =10 ot
CA E;Z?< -1:X|LY¥iUf\

9500000

1 9000000

8500000

8060000

1,4-Dichlorehenzene-g4,1

7500000
7000000

6500000

6000000

5560000

5000000 .
5
4500000 A
-
£ g
4000000 £ 7
E =
£
3500000 4
3
3000000
[
2500000 E
B
§ .
2000000 i ]
= e
1500000 w\/\‘ 3
1000000 \Nwaﬁﬂﬂwmfﬂ}“”ﬂgk\
500000 ‘ M”““~myk\h
. ‘ AL
S
D m1"ml"ﬁmwwmwwﬁwﬁw%h7‘rrﬁ7 'T“‘I“T"r—l—r"‘i“r'r—r‘T—r‘l“'
Tgne-> 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 10,00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 1500 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00

0018282.0 PAHO505.M Wed Jun 09 14:28:21 2004 Page 2



Misc

Title

Method

Data File
Acg On
Sample

. Last Update : Thu May 06 07:06:20 2004
Responge via : Initial Calibration

Quantitation Report -

:'c:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\060804\0018276.D - Vial: 13

8 Jun 2004 18:02 Operator:
AF04009-01 o inst ; @GC/MS Ins

1.8. AMPULE E 4042704 . Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integration Params: RTEINT2.P _ 7
Quant Time: Jun 9 8:21 2004 Quant Results File: PAHO0O505 . RES

C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\PAH0505.M (RTE Integrator)

Bbundance
1460000
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LR LR |

0018276 .D PAHO505.M Wed Jun 09 08:23:12 2004 Page 2



e

Quantitation.Report

Data File : C: \HPCHEM\l\DATA\060804\0018278 ‘D .. Vial: 15

Acg On : 8 Jun 2004 18:52 ' Operxator:
Sample : 4F07009-08 : Inst : GC/MS Ins:
Misc : I.85. AMPULE E 4042704 - Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integration Params:
Quant Time: Jun 9 8:

RTEINTZ2.P
124 2004 ’ .Quant Resulte File: PAHO505.RES

Method : C: \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\PAHOSOS M (RTE Integrator)

Title

‘Last Update : Thu May 06 07:06:20 2004
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Wed Jun 0° 08:24:43 2004 = Page 2



© Lender Consultiﬁg Service Praject: New York State Projects :
P.0. Box 406 : _ Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B 193,22 Reported:
Buffalo NY, 14205 _ Project Manager: Doug Reid . 06/30/04 13:46

- ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory {D Matrix Date Snmpled Date Received
~TPMWI 4F04009-01 Water 06/02/04 08:00 06404104 13:03
TPMW2 4FD4009-02 Water 06/03/04 OB:00  06/04/04 13:03
TPMW3 4F04009-03 Water 06/03/04 08:30  06/04/04 13:03
TPMW4 4F04009-04 Water U6/03/04 09:00  06/04/04 13:03
TPMWS '4F04009-05 Water 06/03/04 09:30  06/04/04 13:03
~ TPMW6 4F04009-06 Water 06/03/04 10:00  06/04/04 13:03
TPMWT 4F04009-07 Water 06/03/04 10:30  06/04/04 13:03
TPMWE 4F04009-08 Water 06/03/04 11:00  06/04/04 13:03
TPMWS 4F04009-09 Water 06/03/04 11:30  06/04/04 13:03 |
TPMWI0 4F04009-10 Water 06/03/04 12:00  06/04/04 13:03 -
" TPMW11 4F04009-11 Water 06/03/04 1230 06/04/04 13:03
BHY (14-16) 4F04009-12 Soil 06/01/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH10 (8-10) 4F04009-13 Soil 06/01/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH11 (8-10) 4F04009-14 Soil 06/01/04 (:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH12 (4-6) 4F04009-15 Soil 06/01/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH13 (6-8) 4FD4009-16 Seil 06/01/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH14 (8-10) 4F04009-17 Soil C06/01/04 000 06/04/04 13:03
BHI5 (4-6) 4F04009-18 Soi 06/01/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH17 (15-15.75) 4F04009-19 Soil 06/02/04 (0:00 - 06/04/04 13:03
~ BHIB (6-8) 4F04009-20 Soit 06/02/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03
BH19 {12-14) 4F04009-21  Sail 06/02/04 00:00  06/04/04 13:03

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report miust be reproduced in its entivesy.

Page 2 of 18



Lender Consulting Service Project: New York State Projects
P.O. Box 406 Project Number; Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22 Reported:
_| Buffalo NY, 14205 ~ Project Manager: Doug Reid ' 06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Waste Stream Technology Ine.

. Reporting :
Analyte ‘ ‘ © Resuh Limit  Units ~ Dilution Baich  Prepsred  Analyzed Method Notes

- TPMW]1 (4F04009-01RE1) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 08:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1. ugh i AF41603  06/09/04-  a6/10/m4 - 8260 u
benzene L 102 - i " " " " . "
. toluene 7 1 " n " n " o
Bﬂly“)BI'IZBI'IB . : 34 1 " n " " " w
m,p-xylene - ' 31 2 " " " " " "
" o-xylene ' o '3 | " " . ] " .

” isopropylbenzene . ‘ 53 1 " n ] u W M
n-propylbenzene ) : ’ o | w " " " " u
1,3,5-irimethylbenzene : - 46 ] " » " " "

~ tert-buiylbenzene 5 1 g " n " " »
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene : 48 i " n “n " " "
sec-butylbenzene 6 1 " " “ " " "
p-isopropyltoluene 6 1 n n " » " "
n-butylbenzene | _ |40 { " " " " ' "
naphthalene . ) o ' 4 1 n .o " " " "

Surrogate; I,2-Dichloroethane-dd =~ [ /7 S o7 J 7 S R d T e T
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 : : 0.3 % 84118 " " " "

Surrogate; Bromofluorobenzene . o 937 % 85-123 o Coo " "

TPMW?2 (4F04009-02) Water 'Sampled: 06/03/04 08:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 -

Methy! tert-buty! ether ' ND 10 ug I AF40903 06M0/04  06/09/04 8260 _u
benzene 32 10 " " " " " n

toluene . _ 172 10 u n " » " "

ethylbenzene ‘ : 965 10 « " Cow " v n

m,p-xylene o ' 705 20 u _ o " " "

o-xylene o ' 47 10 o " " " " "
isopropyibenzene : 68 10 - " n " " "

_ m-propylbenzene 1 10 " " " s " S
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 164 10 u " " " " "
tert-butylbenzene ND 10 . _ u " M o u
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene ’ 95 i0 0 o no .. _ "
sec-butylbenzene ‘ o ND 0 " Tw " " " T u
p-isopropytoluene . ND o - o " " " » . U
n-butylbenzene ‘ ] 51 0 o C o u u " "
aaphthalene 218 10 " u " " " "

Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane~dd =~~~ " T TR T ST T R T T e “ CoRrmmmmTTT T
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.7 % 84-118 " " " o

Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 07.7% 85.123 Co. n " "

‘Whaste Stream Technology Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain qf

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Lender Consulting Service : Praject: New York State Projects
P.O. Box 406 : Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04819322 Reported:
Buffale NY, 14205 © - Project Manager: Doug Reid 06/30/04 13:46

Volatlle Orgamc Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Waste Stream Technology Inc.

T Reparting
Analyte : Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Meihed Notes

.

; TPMW3 (4F04009-03) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 08:30 Received: 06/04/04 13:0)

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND: 10w E AF40903  06/09/04  U6/0%/04 8260 u
benzene ‘ 556 T " » " " " "
... toluene 178 1o " " " “ n ‘ "
| ethylbenzene ] 883 10 " 0 " “ " "
m,p-xylene ' 1240 20 v " " " L "
o-xylene . - 218 10 u N " W w w
1 isopropylbenzene _ 18 10 " " " . - e
n-propylhenzene ’ 100 10 " " - " " “
1,3.5-trimethylbenzene : 137 10 " " o " " "
_ tert-butylbenzene ND 10 " " " “ N . ' u
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 334 10 " “ " o - a
sec-hutylbenzene " ND 10 " " - " " v u
p-isopropyltoluene : ND 10. " " " " " " U
1 n-butylbenzene ’ 46 o " " " " " R’
I naphthalene _ 255 10 " n o Cw " "
Surrogate: T Z-Dichlproethane-dd™~ TR G T76TIETTT " oW " T T
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 ' 101 % 84-118 " “ " e
' Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene ‘ . 96.7 % 85.123 oo . " " "
TPMWA4 (4F04009-04) Water Snmpled 06/03/04 09:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
Methyl tert-butyi ether ‘ ND 1 ugh t AF40903 - 06/09/04  06/09/04 8260 i
benzene ND 1 » n n o " " U
toluene : - ND 1 " " “ " " » u
ethytbenzene o ND 1 " " " " " " : U
m,p-xylene ND 2 " " " u N " U
o-xylene ND 1 U " " " o " U
isopropylbenzene . ND I " " " " " " u
n-propylbenzene N ND 1 " " w " e " U
1.3,5-trimethylbenzene ND i " u " " " " U
tert-butylbenzene - ND ] " " " . " L u
{,2.4-trimethylbenzene ND I " S " i " " u
- sec-butylbenzene ‘ ND i " n " " " o U
p-isopropyltoluene ND 1 " " " o " : " _ u
n-butylbenzene ND i o " .o " “ T
naphthalene " ND - { " " v " " w U
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd ~ =~ 7 T U GRS EgL gy TR T " o
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 040 % 84-118 4 " " o
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 85-123 4 " " "
Wasie Stream Technoiogy Inc. ' The results in this report apply to the samples analy=cd in accordance wirh the chain of

custody documeit. This analytical report must be reprochuced in its entirety.
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Lender Consulting Service
P.0O. Box 406
.| Buffata NY, 14205

Project: New York State Projects
Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22

Praject Manager: Doug Reid

Reported:
06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Waste Streain Technology Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution  Batch  Prepared.  Analyzed Method Notes
- 'TPMWS5 (4F04009-05) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 09:30 Received: 06/04/04 13:03
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1 ugfl 1 AFAC903  06/09/04 . DO/ . 8260 u
benzene ND 1 " " u u " " U
ioluens ND i n N ! W " " U
ethyibenzene ND { v D " " " « u
© m,p-xylene ND 2 ” n " " M " U
o-xylens ND 1 " " " " " " u
't isopropylbenzene ND | “ " n . " " u
‘ n-propylbenzenc ‘ND 1 " " LE " " “ U
1.3,5-trimeihylbenzéne ND 1 " " " " - " u
tert-buty lhenzene ND 1 " " n " " n U
1.2.4-trimethy{benzene ND 1 n n » " " " U
sec-butylbenzene ND i " " " n " " u
p-isopropy lioluens ND 1 " " " " " u U
n-butylbenzene ND } " " " " " " U
naphtbalene o ND I L " " " " " u
Si};'rogate: I.Z-Déch!oroerhaii;:EJ ST gf)ﬂ%'ﬂ’ﬁ-l! FE " " " -
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.7 % 84-118 " " " "
Surrogate: Bramofluorobenzene 99,3 % 85-123 " i " “
TPMW§ (4F04009-06RE)) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 10:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03.
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND I up I AFA1003  06/09/04  U6/T0/04 8260 u
benzene ND 1 " " " “ » . » U
toluene ND 1 " " " " " " u
cthy fbenzene ND i " n n " " " u
m.p-xylene ND 2 . “ " t " " u
o-xylene ND ! " w n " " " U
isopropylbenzene 9 1 " " " " " p
n-propylbenzene 17 1 " " n " " "
1.3, 5-trimethylbenzene ND i " " . " " . U
tert-butylbenzene ND I " " w " n " U
1.2, 4-trimethylbenzene ND i " " " » " " U
sec-butylbenzene 4 i " " " " " "
p-isopropyitofuene ND | " " " " " . U
n-hutylbenzene 4 I u " " " " "
naphthalene 3 1 " " " " " “
Surrogate: T, 2-Dichloroetharie-d4 R Y 11/ 7S 7y § ¥ S St " 45 o e
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 B7.7% 84-118 o » " ”
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 24.0 % 835-123 " " ”

Waste Stream [echnblogy Tic.

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in occordance with the chain of
enstody docionent, This analytical report mnst he reprodiced in its entirety.
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Lender Consulting Service " Project: New York State Projects‘
P.O. Box 406 Project Number: Hambuwig Turnpike 04B193.22 Reported:
Buffalo NY, 14205 o Project Manager: Doug Reid 06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting .
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich  Prepored  Analyzed Method Notes
~| TPMW7 (4F04009-07) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 10:30 Received: 06/04/04 13:03
{ Methyl tert-butyl ether ND I ugh i AF40903  06/9/04  0e/00AM 82060 1]
benzene ND i " " “ " “ - U
toluene ND I " “ " N " » U
ethytbenzene ’ Co ] ND i n n w " o w u
m,p-xylene ND 2 U .« " w " " u
o-xylene . ND i " n " s e " U
isopropytbenzene K ND § " W " a L " U
n-propytbenzene ND 1 " n " W " " o U
1,3,5-trimhethylbenzene ND 1 " " n " " " u
tert-butytbenzene , ' ND 1T " L " " _ " u
"1 1,2 A-rimethylbenzene - ND N " . " " " " U
sec-butylbenzene : - ‘ND I " “ " » — U
p-isopropylitoluene ‘ ND I n " ‘. “ " » u
n-butylbenzene ) ND 1 " " " n " " u
naphthalene : ND 1 m n v " w " U
Surrogaie: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd "7 B/ Sk 7 SR/ ¥ I S ” W
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0937 % 84-118 w o " « ‘ "
Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene ) 087 % 83-123 " " " "
TPMWS (4F04009-08) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 11:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 o _ .
Methyl tert-butyl ether : "ND 1 ugd I AF40903  06/09/04 06/09/04 8260 U
benzens ND 1 " " w u " " u
toluene ND 1 " v " - e " u
ethylbenzene : . ND 1 " " " " " " U
-] m,p-xylene . ND 2 " v ” L L " u
vn—xylenc _ ND 1 “ u u W " w U
isopropyibenzene . ‘ND ] " " " " " " U
n-propylbenzene : ' ND 1 " " " " " u
1,3,5-trimethyibenzenc : ‘ ND 1 " " “ " " " U
tert-butylbenzene ] ND i " " » " " " u
! L24-trimethylbenzene : ND 1 “ " " " " " U
{ sec-butylbenzene ND 1 " " " “ “ " u
p-isopropyltoluene : ND 1 n " " " " " u
n-butylbenzene ND 1 " " “ " " " u
naphthalene ‘ ND o " u » " " " u
| Surrogate: 1.2 -Dichloroethane-dd "~ T T I X/ X AR/ N L o L
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 ‘ 0.4.7 % 84-118 u " o "
Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene ' 98.0 % 835-123 R " " “
] Waste Siream Technology Inc. The results in this repart apply to the scumples anolyzed In accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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rLender Consulting Service _ Peoject: New York State Projects -
P.0. Box 406 Project Nuimber: Hamburg Turnpike 04B§93.22 Reported:
. Buffalo NY, 14205 Project Manager: Doug Reid -~ 06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Resolt Linit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

(PMW9 (4F04009-09) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 11:30 Received: 06/04/04 13:03

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND I g 1 AF40503  06/09/04  G6/05/04 . B26D u
benzene ND 1 " " " " " " U
luene ND 1 " " u n N “ U
ethylbenzene ND 1 " » » " ' " U
m,p-xylene . ’ : ND 2 " » " " " " U
o-xylene ' . . ND i n " " " v " u

—isopropylbenzene . ND ) 1 u " u " “ " U
n-propylibenzene L ND } " " " " » " u
1.3.5-trimethylbenzene ~ ND 1 " “ " " " " u
fert-butylbenzene : ND . | n " " " » " m

" 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene ND | " " " " " " u
sec-butylbenzene ‘ ND | » " " " " " ]
p-isoprapylioluene : " ND 1 n " " » " n U

_n-butylbenzene ) ND 1 " oo " u " " U
naphthalene ND [ v " " ! " o u.
."j'iaH~ﬁéﬁ_.r?a':_.l—,“iﬁ?b—l;fc‘;?&éﬁiE}"fe"-"c‘i:.f"Am'“'"'w'"‘ g e gy T . R
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.3% 84-118 ! ! o "

~ Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene : i 08.7 %% 85-123 ", " " "

TPMW10 (4F04009-10RE1) Water Samipled: 06/03/04 12:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _ _

_Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 ug 1 AF41003  06/0904  06/10/04 8260 I
benzene 54 i0 " ' n t " - "
toluene . 15 10 0 " " " .. "
ethylbenzene 78 10 K ’ " Com " " "

-~ m,p-xylene : 51 20 LI " “ " v "
o-xylene T 18 10 " . " " _ " -
isopropylbenzene : 54 10 o " . " “
a-propylbenzene _ 69 10 " " " " " "

" L,35-trimethyibenzene ) 14 10 " " U " . " e
tert-butylbenzene ND 1] " " " " " " U
I.24-trimethytbenzene . 15 10 n " " - " ” _

. sec-butylbenzene ND 10 LI n " " " " u
p-isopropyltoluene ' _ ND io " " o " n " U
n-butylbenzene : . X i0 " " " o n “ ‘

" paphthalene S ND : to " o " " " _ " U

o SHI"}&E{IIE. ],2—Did1!‘oroefhane~d4 e 78 7 % - 76—][4 " T " . B
" Surrogate: Toluene-d8, 89.3% 84-7118 " ” " "
Surrogate: Bromoftuorobenzene . 98.0 % 85-123 " " " !
Waste Stream [echnology Inc. The rvesults in this report apply 1o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Lender Consulling Service
P.O. Box 406
Buffalo NY, 14205

Project: New York State Projects
Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22
Project Managei: Doug Reid

Reported:
06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82603

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

" Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Difution = Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Motes
TEMWI1 (4F04009-11) Water Sampied: 06/03/04 12:30 Received: 06/04/04 13:03
Methyl teri-buty] ether ND 1 wefl i AF40903  06/09/04 D6/09/04 8260 L
benzene ND 1 » LI " [ " u n U
toluene ND ! " " " " i " u
- ethylbenzene ND i " " " " " w u
m.p-xylene ND 2 " " " i " u u
o-xylene ND i " " " " " “ U
isopropylbenzené ND 1 " " n n " " U
n-propylbenzene ND } " " n " " » u
1,3,5-trimethyibenzene ND | “ " " “ W u
tert-butylbenzene ND \ " " " “ " " v
1.2, 4-trimethylbenzene ND 'l " " “ " " " )
sec-butylbenzene ND ] w " " " " i U
p-isopropyltoluene ND 1 " " " " " " u
n-hutylbenzene ND I " " " " " " U
" naphthalene - ND 1 L “ " " " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-dé 837% TTEITH " o g T
Surrogate: Tofuene-d8 . B83% 84-118 . » " "
. Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 06.3% 85-123 " “ " "
BHY (14-16) (4F04009-12) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
Metby! tert-butyl etber WD 9 ughgdy | AF40902 06/09/04  06/09/04 8260 0
benzene 12 g v " " . " ' »
toluene ND ] " " " " n n U
- ethylbenzene 17 9 " 0 " " N "
m,p-xylene 51 18 n n " " n "
o-xylene ‘ND 9 # " " " " " U
isopropylbenzene a0 9 " " " " " "
n-progylbenzene 62 9 " " " " " .
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 64 9 . " " " " n
teri-butylbenzene ND 9 " " " i " " U
L24-trimethylbenzene 137 9 " " n " n "
sec-butylbenzene ND K . " “ " n " u
p-isopropyltoluene - ND 9 n n " " “ . u
n-butylbenzene 18 9 " " " " " "
naphthalene 12 9 " n " " " M
Surragale: 1.2-Dichloroethane-di Y 177X 7 S T3 & R “ " h
Surrogote: Toluene-d8 92.0 % &1-121 " “ . "
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 % 83-121 " " - "

l Wakte Strearn Technology INc.

The resuits in this report apply fo the sanples anabzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be repraduced in its eniiraty.
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Lender Consulting Service
P.0. Box 406
Buffalo NY, 14205

Praject: New York State Projects

Praject Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22
Project Manager: Doug Reid

Reported:
06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilstion Baich  Prepared  Analyzed -~ Method Noies
BH10 (8-10) (4F04009-13} Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
Methy! tert-buty! ether - ND 9 uglkg dry ! AF40902  06/09/04 860904 8260 U
benzene 44 9 n " " " .. "
toluene 34 9 " W w " " "
ethylbenzene 525 9 # " " " N

. m,p=xylene 323 17 n " " w "
o-xylene . 16 9 " “ n » " "

. isopropylbenzene 74 9 » " W " "

- n-propylbenzene 176 9 " " n - .
1.3,5-trimethylbenzene 167 9 " " " " " n
tert-butylbenzene ND 9 " n " U " L U
1,2 4-trimethylbenzene 19 9 " " " " " “
sec-butylbenzene 18 9 " " " " " "
p-isapropyltoluene 12 g » " " n " "
n-butylbenzene 79 9 " " " " “ "
naphthalene 228 9 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: 1. 2-Dichioroethane-dd R TR Cgetizy TR " w -
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.0% - 87-124 " " o "

Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene 01! % 83-121 " e “ "

BH11 (8-10) (4F04009-14) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:0)

Methy! tert-buty ether ND 10 uglkg dry I AF40902 06/0%/04  GO/V04 8260 u
benzene 17 o " " “ " "

toluene 39 10 " . " " " "

" ethylbenzene B68 10 " o . " " .
m,p-xylene 136 20 " o v " “
a-xylene 46 g - " no o " " n
isppropylbenzene 166 10 " “ “ " " "
n-propylbenzene 308 10 " " " " - "
1,3,5-trimethylbenzerne 291 iq " " oo i “ "
fert-butylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " " U
I,2,4-trimethylbenzene 923 10 “ n " " " "
sec-butylbenzene 41 i0 v " K " " ”
p-isopropyltoluene 42 w " " n u " "
n-butythenzene 162 10 " . oo " " "
naphtbalene , 413 10 " : " " " " " ‘
Sill‘rogare: I,Z«Diqlzloroelhar‘ie~d4 B T B ZAE 7Y (N E I e o " " B 7
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 81-121 " " " "

Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene 106 % 83-121 " " " #”

|

Wasic Stream Technology Tne.

The resuits in this report apply io the somples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,
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o )

Lender Consulting Service
P.0. Box 406
Buffalo NY. 14205

Project: New York State Projects
Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22
Project Manager: Doug Reid

Reported:
D6/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting )
Analyte Result Limit  Units Difution  Baich  Prepared  Analyzed Method Hotes
BH12 (4-6) (4F04009-15) Soil  Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 - Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _ _
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 10 ugfkg dry ] AF40902  06/09/04 - DGANAKM - . R260 u
benzene . ND 10 " " " “ " " u
toluene ND io L " " " " " U
ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " " u
m,p-xylene ND 20 " » " " " " i
o-xylene ND 10 " o " - " " u
isopropylbenzene ND 10 “ " " " S " U
n-propylbenzene ND 10 u n " “ " n u
1.3,5-trimethylbenzene ND i0 " o " o " U
tert-butylbenzene ND 10 " o " " " " u
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene ND 1o " " u " " " U
sec-butylbenzene ND 10 L " " " " " u
p-isopropy [toluene ND 10 " . " " v " " u
n-butylbenzene ND ] " " " Com " " u
naphthalene : . ND 10 u u " " " " u
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-a¢ . T TTJ03 [7 S W ¥ ¥ - 0 e " i ——
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 02.0% 81-121 " " “ "
Surrogate; Bromafluorobenzene 107 % . 83121 L " " !
BH13 (6-8) (4F04009-16) Soil Sampled: 06/41/04 00;00 Received: 06/04/04 13:02
Methyl tert-buiy| ether ND & ug/ke dry 1 AF40902  06/09/04  06/09/04 8260 U
benzene T ND 8 " " " " " n U
toluene ND 8 " " " " " v U
ethythenzene ND 2 " " " " " " v
m.p-xylene ND 17 " " - " " " U
n~xylene ND B n " " " " " u
isopropylbenzene ND B " “ " » ' " U
n-propylbenzene ND 3 " " " " . " U
1.3, 5-trimethybenzene ND 8 . . " " " " y
lerl-butylbenz:ene ) ’ ND . ] " " w u " " U
1.2, 4-trimethylbenzene ND B " " u @ " " u
sec-butylbenzene ND 8 " " " " " " U
p-isopropyitoluene ND 8 " n " " " " U
n-butylbenzene ND 8 " " " n “ " u
naphthalene ) - ND g " " " “ " " u
Surrogaie: T.2-Dichioroethane~dd ™~~~ T U T U D% T 89137 T T " K T
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 95.7% 81-121 " m " 4
Surrogate: Bromofluorebenzene 1% 83-121 _ d " " "

The resulls in this report apply fo the samples unadyzed in aecordance with the Chain of
custody docrment, Thiy analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Waste Stréam Techinology Inc.
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Lender Consulting Service
P.O. Bax 406
BuffaloNY, 14205

Project: New York State Projects
Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike (48193.22
Project Manager: Doug Reid

Repaorted: -
06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilation Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Motes
~ BH1}4 (8-10) (4F04009-17) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 - .
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 10 upfke dry i AF40902  06/09/04 06904 8260 U
benzene ND 10 ” . a " B " u
_ toluene ND 0 " " " " " " u
ethylbenzene 20 14 " n " " " "
m,p-xylene ND 2 - - " " " " u
o-xylene ND 10 w " w " n " U
isopropylbenzéne 52 10 " v _ v n W
n-propylbenzene 129 10 L " ’ " n "
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 109 Bl " " " o " " .
_ten-butyibenzene ND 10 L - " _ " “ v U
© 1,2.4-trimethylbenzene ND 10 " " " “ n " Sy
- sec-butylbenzene 28 0 " " » " " "
p-isopropyltoluene 19 10 " " " " " "
- n-butylbenzene 76 10 " " " " " "
I naphthalene o8 10 " " " " " "
Surrogale: T.7-Uichloroethane-dd = COTRenE T Y g9y TR T - -
Survogate: Toluene-d8 98,7 % 8i-121 L. " ” "
" Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene . 106 % 81-121 " » " "
BH 5 (4-6) {4F04009-18RE]) Sail “Sampled: 06/01/04 04:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
- Methyl tert-butyl ether ND - 1% up/kg dry 1 AF40902  06/09%/04 DO/ 8260 u
r benzene ND 10 " " o o " " U
toluene ND 10 " o " " " " U
ethylbenzene ND g “ " " " N U
m,p-xylene ND 20 n ©om v " " u
[ o-xylens ND i0 " moo " " “ U
isoprapylbenzene ND 10 . " o " " " U
_ n-propylhenzene ND 10 " " L " " i u
] I.3.5-ttimethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " " U
tert-butylbenzene ND 10 “ . " w " "
1.2 4-trimethyltbenzene ND 10 " . " " " N U
sec-butylbenzene ND 10 u v e " " " u
p-isopropyltotuene ND 10 " " " " n » v
n-butylbenzene ND 10 " . L " “ v u
naphthalene _ ND 10 " " " " » n U
l Surrogate: T,2-Dichlorocthané-dd 103 % 69137 " B T
. Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.0 %5 81-121 " " " "
115% 83-121 v " . "

Surrogate: Bromaofluorobenzene

f

u

[ Waste btream Techiology Inc.

The resudis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report st he reproduced in ifs entivety,
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I Lender Consuiting Service

Project: New York State Projects

P.O. Box 406 : Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22

LBuffaln NY, 14205

Project Menager: Doug Reid

Reported:
06/30/04 13:46

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Volafile Oi‘ganic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

o Reparting :
Analyte - - Resuh Limit  Units Dilution  Batch . Prepared  Analyzed Method Nates
BH17 (15-15.75) {(4F04009-19REf) Soil Sampled: 06/02/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 §3:03
Methyl teri-butyl ether ' ND 10 we/kedry 1 AF41000  06/09/04 . 06/14/0 8260 u
benzene - ND - 10 " " " n " " U
toluene . - ND 10 g " u " " " u
“ethylbenzene : ND 10 " » " " " " U
im,p-xylene : . ND 20 w " " " " " U
o-xylene ' ) ND 10 " " " " " " U
-isopropylbenzene : "ND : 10 " " " " 0 “ U
n-propy lbenzene o ND 10 " " " " " " u
1.3,5-trimethylbenzene .~ . ND 10 " " " " . “ U
tert-butyibenzene : ND 10 " " " O . " U
~1,2 4-trimethylbenzene ' 1”2 TV " " . :
sec-butylbenzene ~ ND 0 " " " " a » U
p-isopropyHoluene : ' . ND 10 " " " " " . v

_h-butylbenzene ) _ .- ND _ 10 1 0 " " " " Y
naphthalene ‘ ND 10 E " '.. " . " U
fﬁ}'mgate:_I.Z—Dich!aro'eihane-d‘d’ T 963% T 89-j3F T " T " w R
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 ' O 880% 81121 " “ " ”

" Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene ‘ ' 93.3% 83-12§ " " " "

BH18 {6-8) (4F04009-20) Soil Sampled: 06/02/04 60:00 Recelved: 06/04/04 13:03 _

 Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 9 ug/kg dry I AF40502  06/09/04  06/09/04 8260 u
benzene ND 9 " .. " W " u Y
toluene ND 9 " » " " " . U
ethytbenzene 11 9 " " " " " "

-m,p-Xylene _ ND 17 " W " “ " " U
o-xylene ND g o » " " " " "
isopropylbenzene 115 9 " " " " " .

“n=propylbenzene : . 268 9 " " " " " "

" 1.3,5-trimethylbenzene ND 9 " " " " " " u
tert-butylbenzene. ) ’ ND 9 " " " u " n T
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzzne . ~ ND 9 u " " " » " U

.. sec-butylbenzene . 19 g " . " . " "
p-isopropyltoluene C 17 9 i # " " " "
n-butyibenzene ‘ 238 g " " " " " "
naphthalene ' _ . ND g "o " " " " " u

© Swrrogate: {,ZDichloroethane-dd ™ = 7T 7T TR T 60732 T T * . * LSy
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 8i-124 u M " "

Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene : - H4% 83121 4 " 4 "

Waste Siream Technology Tnc.

The resulis in this report app{v to the samples ana{vzucf in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Thiy analytical report must be repraduced in its entivety.
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Lender Consulting Service
P.O. Box 406
Buffalo NY, 14205

L

Project: New York State Projects

Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22

Project Manager: Doug Reid

Reported:
06/30/04 13:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
‘ Waste Stream Technology Inc. "

Reponting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution ~ Batch  Prepared  Andyzed Method Notes
319 (12-14) (4F04009-21) Seil  Sampled: 06/02/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 10 uglkg dry I AF40902  0GA9/04  (6/09/04 8260 U
ENZENL 35 10 " l " " » "
oluene 21 10 " " " u " "
ethylbenzene 237 10 " " " w " "
a1, p-xylene 201 20 " " " " -
»xylene 23 10 L " U " " "
«sopropylbenzene 151 10 " " " " w “
n-propylbenzene 257 10 " " " " " "
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene © 6l 10 " " W " " "
tert-butylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " " U
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 218 10 " " " " " "
sec-butylbenzene 41 10 n u " n “ " |
p-isopropyltoluene ND 0 - " u " " - U
_n~butyibenzene 103 14 " L] [ n n “
naphthalene 17 10 " oo " " n "
Suriogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane—dd =~ =~ 7T T T IE e T RSy TR " " noTTTT
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96,00 % - 81121 " " " ”
“Surrogate: Bromafluorobenzene HH % 83-121 " n » o

- Waste Stréam Technology Inc:

The resulls in this raport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance With the chain of
eustady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in Hs vhtirety.
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Lender Consulting Service
P.0O. Box 406
Buffalo NY, 14203

Praject: New York State Projects
Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22
Project Manager: Doug Reid

Reporied:
06/30/04 13:46

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C

Waste Stream Technology Ine.

U

Reporting ] _
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch ~ Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

TPMW]1 (4F04009-011) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 08:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 .

" naphthalene ' ND - 2 g | AF40827 OG0B 06/ 8270 T
anthracene ND 2 " " " u " " u
acenaphthene ND 2 " *' " " " y ]

- Acenaphthylepe ND 2 o " " " " n 0
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 2 " 0 » " " " u
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 2 " " " " " " u

. Benzo (k) tluoranthene ND 2 " " " " " “ u
Benzo {(g.h.1) perylene ND yl " " " n " " T
Benzo {a) pyrene ND 2 " " " " " " U
chrysene ND 2 " n " " " "

Dibenz (a,h) anihracene ND 2 " n " “ " " T
fluoranthene ND 2 " n " " " " u
fluorene ND 2 n n - " " " u

~Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 2 " " " “ " " u
phenanthrene ND 2 " " 0 " " " U
pyrene ND -2 n " " . " " U
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene dd A 2 A VN E " T " o
Surrogate! 2-Fluorobiphenyl 784 % 0-119 " " " tr
Surrogate: Terphenyl-d! 4 9.6 44-121 oo " " "

"TPMW 10 (4F04009-10) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 12:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 ‘ .
naphthalene ' ND 2wl | AF40827 06/08/04  06/09/04 8270 u
anthracene ND 2 “ " " " " " u
acenaphthene ND 4 " 2 " " " " u .
Acenaphthylene ND 4 " " " " " " U
‘Benzo (a) anthracene ND 4 " " " " " " u
Benzo {b} fluoranthene ND 4 " " " " . " ¥
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 4 N " " U " D U
Benzo (g.h,i) perylene " ND 4 " " " " . " u
Benze (a) pyrene ND 4 " " " " " " u
chrysene ND 4 0 " " " " " U
Dtbenz (a,h) anthracene ND 4 “ n " " N » U
fluoranthene ND 4 u " " " " " ¥
fluorene ND 3 " " " “ " " U

"Indeno (1.2,3-cd) pyrene “ND 4 " " " " " " U
phenanthrene 60 4 " " u " n "
pyrene - ND q " " " " " " u
Surrogate: Nifrobenrene-dy ~~ - TR A U TR T " "

- Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 63.5% d0-119 “ C oo "

- Surregate: Terphenyl-d14 - _ 108 % T 44-121 - " S : »

Waste Stream Technology Inc.

The resulis in this report apply to the samples anahzed in occordance with the chain of
custody document, This analylical report st be reproduced in s entirey.
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Lender Consulting Service - Project: New York State Projects
P.O. Box 406 Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22 Reporied;
Buffalo NY, 14205 ‘ : Project Manager; Doug Reid 06/30/04 13:46

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
Waste Stream Technology Inc. |

Reporting :
Analyte '  Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch . Prepared  Annlyzed Methed Notes

BH10 (B-10) (4F04009-13) Soii  Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03

naphthalene ND 67 ughkgdry - 1 AF41I07 06/L1/04 . G604 - 8270 u
anthracene ‘ ND - 67 n " e " " o U
acenaphthene ND 67 " " “ " " " S
Acenaphthylene . ND 67 " n " " " " "
Benzo () anthracene - - ND 67 " " " . " " v
Benzo (b) flueranthené ‘ ND 67 " " " " o " U
" Benzo (k) ﬂuoranthene_ : ND 67 " u o " " " U
Benzo {g,h,i) perylene ' - ND &7 " o " " " o u
Benzo (a) pyrene : ND : 67 " " " " « " u
chrysene ‘ ND 67 " . » n " T u
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene : © ND 67 " " # " N " U
fiuoranthene ' ND , 67 * " L " " " u
fluorene S o ND 67 " " W - . " U
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene o ND Y " " " S " " u
phenanthrene : _ - ND 67 " ) " " " U
pyrene ‘ . : . - ND . a7 " . " . " U
Sirrogate: Nifvobenzene-d3 . T 83.6% 48-122 g T " o T
Surrogaie: 2-Fluorobiphenyl o C859% 50-121 " " - "
Swrrogate: Terphenyl-di4 21.9% . 36-134 T " " “
Waste Stream Technology Inc. The results in this report apply 10 the samples inelyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody dacument. This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Lender Consulting Service Project: New York State Projects ]
P.0. Bax 406 Project Number: Hamburg Turnpike 04B193.22 Reported:
Buffalo NY, 14205 ’ Project Manager: Doug Reid 06/30/04 13:46

- Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Waste Stream Technology Inc.

Reporting '
Anglyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

" BHY (14-16) (4F04009-12) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03
% Solids _ ' 90.7 N "% 1 AF41005  06/09/04  O6/I0/04 % caleslation

BH10 (8-10) (4F04009-13) Seil . Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 ‘ .
% Salids 83.6 » 0.1 Y% | AF41005  06/09/04 06/ 16/04 %, enlculation

BH11 (8-10) (4F04009-14) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
% Solids 195 0.1 Y% i AF41005 06/09/04  06/10/04 % calculation

BH12 (4-6) (4F(G4009-15) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 )
% Solids 63.7 0.1 Y i AF41005  06/0%/04 B6/1/04 % calculation

BHi3 (6-8) (4F04009-16) Soil Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 _
% Solids 82.1 0.1 Y } AF41005  06/09/04 06/10/04 % colculation

BH14 (8-10) (4F04009-17) Soit  Sampled: 06/01/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 ‘
% Solids 77.6 a1 % 1 AF41005  06/09/04 (46/10/04 % calculation

BHI5 (4-6) (4F04009-18) Soil Sampled: 06/D1/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 .
% Solids 82.6 0.1 % .l - AF41005  06/09/04 06/10/04 % calculation

BH17 (15-15,75) (4F04009-19) Soit Sampled: 06/02/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03
% Solids ' 92.5 0.1 % 1 AF41005 06K19/04  06/10/04 % calculation

BHI8 (6-8) (4F04009-20) Soil Sampled: 06/02/04 00:00 Received: 06/04/04 13:03 )
% Solids 82.0 0.1 Y% A AF41005  06/09/04 B6/10/04 %% caleulation

Waste Stream 1echnology Inc. The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the ehain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.
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E IESINC.

Environmental and Real Estate Consultants

LIMITATIONS



— INC.

Env1ronmental and Real Estate Consultants

This environmental study is limited by the scope of services contained within this report and tims frames
specified within the contract for services agreed to by you dated May 21, 2004. The scope of services

- was basad on the results of the LCS Project # 04B193.24 ASTM E1528-00 Transaclion Screen
Environmenital Site Assessment dated February 18, 2004 And LCS’ mitlal Limlled and Focused
Subsurface Soil Investigation dated April 28, 2004, '

This environmental study makes no warranties nor implies any liability regarding:

. Any impacted media locaied beneath the on-site structure(s) :
Any chemical analytes not included within the analytical test methods employed during this study
Any impacted media present from off-site sources. ‘
Any impacted groundwater outside of the areas assessed.
Any impact at locations and depths not assessed In this study.
Any impact at focations where access was limited.

SOl wN

Conclusions and/or recommendations made within the study are based on the interpretation of data
collected at individual sample locations and may change if additional data is collected during future study. .
Conditions between sampiing locations are estimated based on available dala. Intrusive studies serve to
reduce, but not efiminate, the potential environmental risk associated with a property.. No study is
considered all-inciusive or representative of the entire subject property. Such wouid be cost prohibitive.





